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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Dr A Haughey

	Scheme
	Scottish Teachers' Superannuation Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Scottish Public Pensions Agency (the SPPA)


Subject

Dr Haughey complains about the SPPA’s refusal to grant his request for a transfer of his benefits from the Scheme to the Civil Service ‘Nuvos’ Pension Scheme (the Nuvos Scheme).
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld in part against SPPA.  They erroneously concentrated on the application of a discretion which did not apply in this case and in doing so caused Dr Haughey to suffer a degree of distress and inconvenience. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Dr Haughey had been a contributing member of the Scheme, without retiring or drawing pension, until March 2009.  In April 2009 he took up employment with the Scottish Government and became a member of the Nuvos Scheme.  He was 61 at the time.

2. Dr Haughey wanted to transfer his accrued pension in the Scheme (on public sector “transfer club” terms) to the Nuvos Scheme. The Nuvos Scheme was able to accept the transfer.
3. He has been told that he cannot do so because the Scheme’s regulations do not allow a transfer after the normal pension age which in his case is age 60.  He has also been told that such discretion as exists will not be exercised to extend the time within which the transfer could be made so as to allow it.

Relevant Statutory Provisions
4. The Scheme is governed by the Teachers’ Superannuation (Scotland) Regulations 2005 (the Regulations).    Regulation G1: Payment of transfer values, paragraph (2) states:

“(2) A transfer value is not to be paid unless the teacher ceased to be employed in pensionable employment … before attaining – 

(a)
in the case of pre-2007 entrant or a teacher with mixed service in respect of his or her service before 1 April 2007, the age of 60 years…”

5. Regulation J7 states:

“The Scottish Ministers may in any particular case extend, or treat as having been extended the time within which anything is required to be done under these Regulations.”

6. The SPPA has been delegated the discretion to extend the time limit under regulation J7 on behalf of the Scottish Ministers.

7. The Employment Equality (Age) Regulations 2006 (the Age Equality Regulations) make it unlawful to discriminate against employees because of their age.  Schedule 2 deals with pension schemes.  Part 2 of that Schedule lists exceptions from rules against age discrimination. Paragraph 29 permits:
“The application of an age limit for transfer of the value of a member’s accrued rights into or out of a scheme, provided that any such age limit is not more than one year before the member’s normal pension age.”

Summary of Dr Haughey’s position

8. Dr Haughey has raised a variety of objections to SPPA’s approach during his dealings with them, summarised below.

9. The decision reached was in breach of the Age Equality Regulations.

10. Because the restriction did not apply to post 2007 entrants who could transfer out up until age 64, discretion could be applied in his favour.  

11. In his new employment the normal retirement age was 65.
12. The Nuvos Scheme was willing, under the Public Sector Transfer Club to accept the transfer.
13. Both schemes are unfunded so there are no direct financial consequences to SPPA of allowing the transfer.

14. None of the reasons given by SPPA as explaining the policy behind not allowing transfers after normal pension age would apply to his potential transfer to the Nuvos Scheme.

15. The SPPA have obviously been confused about the exercise of discretion in this case and consequently unclear in their reasoning behind their decision to refuse his request. 
Summary of SPPA’s position

16. On the issue of exercising discretion, SPPA said, in a letter of 17 February 2010 from the Director of Policy (after setting out the history of such transfers not being generally permitted by public sector schemes):
“In view of general policy with regard to transfers after normal pension age, it is my view that it is not appropriate to apply the Scottish Ministers’ discretionary powers to deviate from the regulations in your case.”
17. In a further letter of 24 May 2010 the Director of Policy said:
“I do not consider it appropriate to apply discretion in your case, or indeed any transfer request where a member has reached normal pension age (NPA), because that is a policy which has been adopted by all public service pension schemes, with the relatively recent exception of the Civil Service.  There are currently no plans to change that policy.”
18. SPPA now say that as a matter of law, Regulation J7 does not apply in the current case.  They say that discretion afforded by this provision can only be applied in circumstances where, for example, a time period of four weeks is allowed in which something must be done and to then allow, in appropriate circumstances, an extension of perhaps two weeks for that something to be done. 

19. Regulation J7 does not confer upon the Scottish Ministers discretion to extend an age limit – as is the case with Dr Haughey.  An age limit does not fall within the scope of Regulation J7 as “the time within which anything is required or authorised to be done”.  An age limit is a question of fact and not a “time within which anything is required or authorised to be done.”

20. They accept that they erroneously focussed on discretion when providing formal responses to Dr Haughey and that Dr Haughey has been inconvenienced by this.  They have proposed apologising to Dr Haughey.

Conclusions

21. SPPA are bound by the Regulations.  I cannot change what the Regulations say (that being a matter for Scottish Ministers in exercise of statutory powers).  The primary provision is that a transfer should not be allowed after age 60 which was Dr Haughey’s normal pension age under the Scheme.
22. However, where there is overriding legislation it would have to be applied in preference.  But in this case it is quite clear that the Age Equality Regulations permit Regulation G1 (2) to stand.
23. Dr Haughey’s transfer is therefore prohibited by Regulation G1 (2). 
24. I accept the argument belatedly put by SPPA that Regulation J7 discretion cannot be applied in this case.  Regulation G1 (2) provides that a transfer cannot be made unless pensionable service ended before age 60.  There is no set time within which the transfer must be made.  There is a condition, related to age and the ending of service, in which a transfer cannot be made and which applies to Dr Haughey. 
25. The main part of Dr Haughey’s complaint is not, therefore, upheld.
26. However, the SPPA attempted to exercise a discretion that they did not have.  If they had had such a discretion it would not have been exercised freely.
27. The Policy Director fettered the supposed discretion.  In his first letter he based his decision on the “general policy” that transfers should not be permitted after normal pension age.  He regarded the policy reason for the existence of Regulation G1 (2) as the sole deciding factor not to exercise a discretion to dis-apply it.  In effect that acted as a fetter.  That reason would always exist and would mean that discretion could never be exercised in relation to G1 (2) – or by extension of the reasoning – any other regulation.  

28. In fact in the later letter of 24 May, the policy Director was explicit about the fettering.  He said he did not think it would ever be appropriate to exercise discretion in such a case because the policy was what it was.  He was wrong to do so.  Scottish Ministers had decided that the Regulations would not allow transfers, but given that SPPA also considered Scottish Ministers had discretion to disapply the specific regulation there had to be scope to use it.  The effect of the Policy Director’s approach was to render the discretion redundant. 
29. In conclusion, for reasons given above, I make the following findings.

· I do not find in Dr Haughey’s favour in relation to the Age Equality Regulations.  
· There was no applicable discretion under Regulation J7 although SPPA behaved as if there was.

· If there had been such a discretion, SPPA would have effectively fettered the Scottish Ministers’ discretion on their behalf.

· Mr Haughey has been caused unnecessary inconvenience by the way the matter was dealt with – in particular by SPPA having acted as if a discretion existed when it did not.  A proper explanation that the regulations simply did not allow for the transfer ought to have closed the matter off much earlier.

30. I therefore uphold the complaint in relation to the inconvenience that has been caused. 

Direction
31. Within 28 days of the date of this determination SPPA shall pay to Dr Haughey the sum of £200 as compensation for the inconvenience.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

12 January 2011
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